Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 41 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that from and after the day of the date hereof the portion of the Little River Domain, described in the Schedule hereto, shall cease to be subject to Part II of the said Act, and shall be Crown land available for disposal by way of sale for cash under the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—PORTION OF LITTLE RIVER DOMAIN RESERVES 4280 and 4430, situated in Block II, Akaroa Survey District: Total area, 11.6 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 8147.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/204; D.O. 13/110)

Revoking the Reservation Over the Nikau Domain, North Auckland Land District

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of December 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS a notice of intention to issue an Order in Council declaring that the Nikau Domain, described in the Schedule hereto, shall cease to be subject to Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, and shall be deemed to be Crown land available for disposal by way of sale for cash under the Land Act 1948, was published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 26th day of July 1951:

And whereas such notice of intention was duly laid before the

House of Representatives in accordance with the provisions of subsection (2) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928:

And whereas the House of Representatives, by a resolution dated the 31st day of October 1951, approved the proposed revocation as aforesaid:

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 41 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excelency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the Nikau Domain described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to Part II of the said Act, and shall be Crown land available for disposal by way of sale for eash under the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—NIKAU DOMAIN

ALL that area situated in Block XII, Otamatea Survey District, and that area situated in Block XII, Otamatea Survey District, containing by admeasurement 12 acres and 39-9 perches, more or less, being part Allotment M. 129, Parish of Oruawharo. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/731, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/731; D.O. M.L. 1849)

Revoking the Reservation Over Part of the Te Kauwhata Domain, South Auckland Land District

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of December 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS a notice of intention to issue an Order in Council declaring that the part of the Te Kauwhata Domain, described in the Schedule hereto, shall cease to be subject to Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, and shall be deemed to be Crown land available for disposal by way of sale for eash under the Land Act 1948, was published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 19th day of July 1951:

And whereas such notice of intention was duly laid before the House of Representatives in accordance with the provisions of sub-

section (2) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928:

And whereas the House of Representatives, by a resolution

dated the 31st day of October 1951, approved the proposed revocation as aforesaid:

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 41 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that from and after the day of the date hereof the part of the Te Kauwhata Domain described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to Part II of the said Act, and shall be Crown land available for disposal by way of sale for eash under the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—PART OF TE KAUWHATA DOMAIN ALLOTMENT 548, Parish of Whangamarino, situated in Block XV, Maramarua Survey District: Area, 7 acres 3 roods 26.8 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 25910s.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/849; D.O. M.L. 1381)

Revoking the Reservation for Recreation Purposes Over a Reserve in Borough of Ashburton, Canterbury Land District

FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of December 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS a notice of intention to issue an Order in Council declaring that the reservation for recreation purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be revoked was published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 30th day of November 1950:

And whereas such notice of intention was duly laid before the House of Representatives in accordance with the provisions of subsection (2) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928:

And whereas the House of Representatives, by a resolution dated the 31st day of October 1951, approved the proposed revocation as aforesaid :

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for recreation purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto, and hereby declares that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 4409, Borough of Ashburton: Area, I acre and 4.6 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1093; D.O. 8/28/8)

Revoking the Reservation for Recreation Purposes Over a Reserve in Block X, Christchurch Survey District, Canterbury Land District

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of December 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS a notice of intention to issue an Order in Council declaring that the reservation for recreation purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be revoked was published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 16th day of August

And whereas such notice of intention was duly laid before the House of Representatives in accordance with the provisions of subsection (2) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928:

National Parks Act 1928:

And whereas the House of Representatives, by a resolution dated the 31st day of October 1951, approved the proposed revocation as aforesaid:

Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for recreation purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto, and hereby declares that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act 1948. 1948.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

Reserve 4163, situated in Block X, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 1 acre 1 rood 35 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council,

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/104; D.O. 2/8)